Expected salary increase –

In Scope: 1.0% in the first year,
2.0% per annum thereafter

Management:
2.0% per annum

–

In Scope: 0.0% in the
first year, 1.0% in the

second year, 2.0%
per annum thereafter

Management:
2.0% per annum

Post-retirement index 1.60% – 1.60% –

Future mortality
CPM 2014 Private (Adjusted 100%

for males and 110% for females)
with Improvement Scale MI-2017

–

Canadian Pensioner 2014 – Private
Sector Mortality Table at 100%

for males and 110% for females
projected generationally with CPM

Improvement Scale B

 –

Estimated average remaining
employee service life

– 7.6 years – 8.0 years

|  8
9

S
A

S
K

T
E

L
 2

0
2

0
/2

1
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
Note 25 – Employee benefits, continued

Sensitivity analysis

The following illustrates the effect on the obligations of the plans of changing certain actuarial assumptions while holding other

assumptions constant:

Movement in the present value of the defined benefit obligation

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for the net defined benefit

liability and its components.

Defined benefit obligation

Plan A Plan B
As at March 31, 2021
Thousands of dollars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) $ (98,411) $ 117,696 $ (631) $ 703

Inflation (1% movement) (57,180) (11,314)  –  –

Future indexing (0.4% increase and 1% decrease) 45,476 (111,544)  –  –

Salary increase (1% movement)  –  – 696 (638)

Defined benefit obligation Fair value of plan assets Net defined benefit liability

For the year ended March 31,
Thousands of dollars

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Balance at April 1, $ 953,957 $ 1,040,784 $ (941,044) $ (1,026,309) $ 12,913 $ 14,475

Included in net income

Current service cost  –  – 457 399 457 399

Interest cost (income) 34,031 32,199 (34,478) (31,935) (477) 264

34,031 32,199 (34,021) (31,536) 10 663

Included in OCI

Remeasurement loss (gain):
-  Actuarial loss (gain) arising from:

- demographic assumptions

- financial assumptions

13,633

69,943

26

(51,596)

 –

 –

 –

 –

13,633

69,943

26

(51,596)

-  Return on plan assets
excluding interest income  –  – (97,463) 32,234 (97,463) 32,234

- Effect of asset ceiling limit  –  – 14,830 18,623 14,830 18,623

83,576 (51,570) (82,633) 50,857 943 (713)

Other

Benefits paid (66,454) (67,456) 64,925 65,944 (1,529) (1,512)

Balance at March 31, $ 1,005,110 $ 953,957 $ (992,773) $ (941,044) $ 12,337 $ 12,913

Represented by:

Net defined benefit liability (Plan A) $  – $  –

Net defined benefit liability (Plan B) 12,337 12,913

$ 12,337 $ 12,913

9
0

|

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
Note 25 – Employee benefits, continued

Plan assets

The asset allocation of the defined benefit pension plan is as follows:

As at March 31,
Thousands of dollars

2021 2020

Asset category

Short-term investments $ 2,743 $ 13,125

Pooled real estate 158,030 167,381

Canadian equities 77,636 64,059

Canadian pooled equity funds 7,634 6,266

U.S. pooled equity fund 101,949 105,338

Non-North American pooled equity funds 168,552 151,502

Pooled bond funds 388,083 340,704

Pooled mortgage fund 99,581 92,944

1,004,208 941,319

Investments under securities lending program

Short-term investments 10,726 –

Canadian equities 15,299 22,668

26,025 22,668

Total investments 1,030,233 963,987

Effect of asset ceiling limit (38,077) (21,043)

Net investments $ 992,156 $ 942,944

The defined benefit pension plan’s permissible investments include Canadian equities (including rights, warrants, instalment

receipts, and capital shares), U.S. and international equities, bonds of Canadian issuers, short-term securities, mortgages, real

estate, and pooled funds. Any other type of investment is not permitted without prior approval of the SaskTel Pension Board.

Taking into consideration the investment and risk philosophy of the defined benefit pension plan, the following range and target

asset mix has been established:

Asset category Range Target Actual

Equities 26–44% 35% 36%